

No. S271869
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.
Defendants;

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA
SOLORIO

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791
Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 16-CV-3978,
(and consolidated cases)
The Honorable Thomas Wills

RESPONDENT CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.,
Bar No. 132099
WILLIAM E. THOMSON,
Bar No. 187912
DIONE GARLICK, Bar No. 293012
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
333 South Grand Avenue, 54th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: (213) 229-7000;
Fax: (213) 229-7520
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Respondent
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. et al.

JEFFREY D. DINTZER,
Bar No. 139056
MATTHEW WICKERSHAM,
Bar No. 241733
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
333 South Hope St., 16th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: (213) 576-1000;
Fax: (213) 576-1100
jeffrey.dintzer@alston.com,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	10
II. BACKGROUND	14
A. The State Comprehensively Regulates Oil and Gas Operations.	14
B. Measure Z Upends a Long History of Oil and Gas Operations in Monterey County.	19
C. After a Bench Trial, the Superior Court Determines That Measure Z Is Preempted.	24
D. The Court of Appeal Unanimously Affirms the Superior Court’s Judgment.	26
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
IV. ARGUMENT	29
A. Measure Z Is Preempted Because it Conflicts With State Law, Frustrates Section 3106’s Letter and Purpose.	29
1. Section 3106 promotes petroleum production, authorizes specific production techniques, and empowers the expert state agency to implement the Legislature’s balance between competing goods.	30
2. By overriding the State’s policy choices and precluding the policy balancing placed by statute in the Supervisor, Measure Z directly conflicts with state law and is preempted.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
3. Examining the purpose and statutory text “as a whole,” as Petitioners demand, confirms the conflict and preemption.	37
4. Section 3106 does not preserve any local authority to regulate methods of production.....	41
5. The court of appeal applied the correct preemption standard.....	44
6. California law recognizes obstacle preemption, and the record would support finding federal obstacle preemption here.	50
B. Intervenor’s Characterization of Measure Z as a Land Use Ordinance Is Incorrect and Irrelevant Because the County Cannot Do Indirectly What It Cannot Do Directly.....	53
1. Measure Z is not a traditional land use regulation.	54
2. No presumption against preemption applies here, and it would not matter if it did.	58
C. The State Has Fully Occupied the Field of Oil and Gas Operations, Preempting Local Attempts to Regulate Extraction Methods.....	61
1. The State’s statutory regulatory regime is so comprehensive as to fully occupy the field.	62
2. Measure Z’s wastewater injection ban is preempted because it prohibits a specific subsurface production technique that state law permits and that DOGGR has approved.	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
3. Measure Z's ban on new wells is preempted because it prohibits a specific subsurface production technique allowed by state law and approved by DOGGR.....	69
V. CONCLUSION.....	71
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	72
PROOF OF SERVICE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comrs.</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 27 F.3d 1499	32, 33, 34, 51, 52
<i>Marblehead Land Co. v. City of L.A.</i> (9th Cir. 1931) 47 F.2d 528	53, 57

California Cases

<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of L.A.</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 522	54, 57
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	45, 46, 54, 55, 58, 59
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808	29
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coal. v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	28, 29
<i>Citizens for Amending Proposition L v. City of Pomona</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1159	28
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health and Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	12, 33, 34, 37, 44, 45, 47, 50, 51
<i>Desert Turf Club v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Riverside Cnty.</i> (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 446	56
<i>Fiscal v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 895	33, 38, 45, 50, 55
<i>Friel v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 142	54, 57
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	12, 32, 38, 51, 55, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534	57
<i>Higgins v. Santa Monica</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 24.....	57
<i>Lockard v. City of L.A.</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 453.....	60
<i>Monterey Oil Co. v. City Court of City of Seal Beach</i> (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 41	56
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725	67
<i>O’Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061	66, 69
<i>Pacific Palisades Ass’n v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1925) 196 Cal. 211.....	57
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161	58
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1168	58, 59, 60
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893, 895	51
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107	45, 48, 51, 54
 Statutes	
Health & Saf. Code, § 38500, et seq.....	12
Pub. Resources Code, §§ 3000 et seq.	14, 62
Pub. Resources Code, § 3008, subd. (a).....	60
Pub. Resources Code, § 3011, subd. (a).....	39
Pub. Resources Code, § 3013	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pub. Resources Code, §§ 3106 et seq.	37
Pub. Resources Code, § 3106, subd. (a).....	62
Pub. Resources Code, § 3106, subd. (b)....	11, 15, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 38, 42
Pub. Resources Code, § 3106, subd. (d)....	11, 15, 31, 32, 36, 38, 62
Pub. Resources Code, § 3130	18, 37, 63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3132	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3150 et seq.	37, 63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3180 et seq.	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3203	18, 60
Pub. Resources Code, § 3204 et seq.	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 3210 et seq.	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 3219	18, 38
Pub. Resources Code, § 3220	18, 38
Pub. Resources Code, § 3222	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 3225	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 3228	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 3229	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 3240 et seq.	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3250 et seq.	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3270	18, 63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3300 et seq.	18, 63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3315 et seq.	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3400	62, 64
Pub. Resources Code, § 3460 et seq.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pub. Resources Code, § 3500 et seq.	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3625 et seq.	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 3690	41
Pub. Resources Code, § 3700 et seq.	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3780 et seq.	18, 63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3800 et seq.	63
Pub. Resources Code, § 3850 et seq.	63
Stats. 1961, ch. 2074.....	16
Stats. 1982, ch. 898.....	16
Stats. 1989, ch. 1383.....	17
Stats. 1994, ch. 523.....	17
Stats. 2013, ch. 313.....	18
Other Authorities	
59 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 461	56, 65, 70
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 147.250	18, 59
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, ch. 4.....	38, 60, 64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1712 et seq.	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1714.....	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1722.....	65
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1722.2 et seq.	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1722.5.....	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1722.6.....	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1722.7.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1722.9.....	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1723–1723.7.....	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1723.9.....	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1724.3 et seq.....	64
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1724.6.....	18, 64, 68
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1724.7.....	64, 68
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §§ 1724.10.....	64, 68
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §§ 1750 et seq.....	64
